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  Ninth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm 

   WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

      

 part

2179 
  Afghanistan,   Baluchistan, Kalat, Mahmud Khan, [The Khans 
of Baluchistan], (A.H. 1284-1296, A.D. 1867-1868), in the 
name of Mahmud Khan Durrani, copper falus, both on 
rough cut octagonal type fl ans, undated, (M.2254-5, World 
of Islam).   Very fi ne and scarce.  (15)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from A.H.Baldwin & Sons, 
London.

Kalat is a state located in Baluchistan. This the Khanate of Kalat had once 
been a feudatory of Kabul but became independent after Panipat. In 1839 
Kalat was taken by the British and in 1854 a formal treaty was executed. 
From that time Kalat issued these crude octagonal copper falus for local 
use. The mint was closed in 1893 when Khudadad Khan was deposed for 
misrule. 

     

   

 2180* 
  Albania,   Kingdom, Zog I, bronze fi ve qindar leku, 1926, 
and ten qindar leku, 1926 (KM.1, 2).   Brown and red, nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $280 

      

 2181* 
  Albania,   Kingdom, Zog I, one franga ari, 1927 (KM.6).   
Toned, uncirculated.   

 $400 

      

 2182* 
  Albania,   Kingdom, Zog I, two franga ari, 1926 (KM.7).   
Lightly toned, uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $350 

      

 2183* 
  Albania,   Kingdom,  Zog I, silver fi ve franga ari, 1926 
(KM.8.2).   Attractive peripheral tone, choice uncirculated.   

 $800 

      

 2184* 
  Albania,   Kingdom, Zog I, silver five franga ari, 1926 
(KM.8.2).   Choice uncirculated.   

 $750 

   2185 
  Albania,   Kingdom, Zog I, one and two qindar ari, 1935 
(KM.14, 15), quarter, half, and one lek, 1927, 1926 (KM.3, 
4, 5), half lek, 1930 (KM.13).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(6)  

 $100 

     

   

 part

2186* 
  Albania,   Kingdom, Zog I, silver one and two franga ari, 
1935 and 1937 (KM.16-19).   The 1937 issues toned, good 
very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $350 
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   2187 
  Albania,   under Italy, Victor Emanuel, 0.05, .1, .2 (2), .5, one, 
and two lek, 1939, except fi rst two are 1940, and fi fth 1941 
(KM.27-32).   Good very fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $100 

     

   

 2188* 
  Albania,   under Italy, Victor Emanuel, fi ve and ten lek, 1939 
(KM.33, 34).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

     

  

   

 part

2189* 
  Angola,   Monetary Reform, centavos, one, 1921 (2), fi ve, 
1922, ten, 1923, 1948, 1974, twenty, 1921, 1948, 1962, 
fi fty, 1923, 1928, 1950, 1958; escudos, one, 1956, two and 
a half, 1953, fi ve, 1972, ten, 1955, 1969, twenty, 1952, 1971 
(KM.60, 62-64, 66-81) one, two and four macutas, 1927 
(KM. 66-8).   Very fi ne - choice uncirculated.  (23)  

 $450 

   2190 
  Aruba,   Beatrice, five florin, 1997 (KM.12); Curacao, 
Wilhelmina, one cent, 1942P, 1944P, two and a half cents, 
1944P, fi ve cents, 1943, one tenth gulden, 1947, 1948, ten 
cents, 1941P, quarter gulden, 1947, twenty fi ve cents, 1943P, 
one gulden, 1944D, two and a half gulden, 1944D, 1944D 
(KM.36-46, 48); Suriname, one cent, 1943P, 1957, one 
gulden, 1962 (KM.10, 10a, 15).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(16)  

 $180 

   2191 
  Austria,   Empire, heller, 1914 and 1916 (KM.2800, 2823) (2), 
two heller, 1911 and 1918 (KM.2801, 2824) (2), ten heller, 
1895 and 1916 (2) (KM.2802, 2822, 2825) (3), twenty heller, 
1911 and 1918 (KM.2803, 2826) (2), corona, 1893, undated 
(1908) and 1915 (KM.2804, 2808, 2820) (3), two corona, 
1912 (KM.2821), Maria Theresa thaler, 1780 restrike (KM.
T1).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (14)  

 $150 

     

  

  

  

   

 2192* 
  Austria,   Empire, Franz Joseph I, silver fi ve corona, 1900, 
1908 (2), 1909 (2) (KM.2807, 2809, 2813, 2814).   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $300 
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   2193 
  Austria,   Republic, Reform Coinage, one hundred kronen,two 
hundred kronen and one thousand kronen, 1924 (KM.2832-
4) (3), Pre WWII Decimal Coinage, groschen, 1937 
(KM.2836), two groschen, 1930 (KM.2837), fi ve groschen, 
1931 (KM.2846), ten groschen, 1925 (KM.2838), fi fty 
groschen, 1934 and 1935 (KM.2850, 2854) (2), half schilling, 
1925 (KM.2839), schilling, 1924, 1925 and 1934 (KM.2835, 
2840, 2851) (3), two schilling, 1928-1937 (KM.2843-45, 47-
49, 52, 55, 58-59) (10), fi ve schilling, 1934 (KM.2853), Post 
WWII Decimal, groschen, 1947 (KM.2873), ten groshen, 
1948 (KM.2874), twenty groschen, 1954 (KM.2877), fi fty 
groschen, 1955 (KM.2870), schilling, 1952 (KM.2871), 
two schilling, 1947 (KM.2872), fi ve schilling, 1952 and 
1963 (KM.2879, 2889) (2), ten schilling, 1957 (KM.2882).   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated, most uncirculated, all in 2x2 
holders with catalogue references.  (33)  

 $350 

   2194 
  Austria,   one hundred schilling, 1975 Winter Olympics 
Innsbruck, 1976 200th Anniversary of Burgtheater, 1978 
700th Anniversary of Gmunden, 1978 1100th Anniversary of 
Founding of Villach (2), 1978 Opening of Alberg Tunnel (2), 
1979 700th Anniversary of Cathedral of Wiener Neustadt 
(KM.2927, 2930, 2938, 2940 [2], 2941 [2], 2942) (8).   In a 
small plush lined fi tted folder, with space for two extra coins, 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $80 

     

  

   

 part

2195* 
  Azores,   Portuguese Administration, fi ve reis, 1880 (KM.13), 
ten reis, 1843, 1865 [illustrated] and 1901 (KM.11, 14, 17) 
(3), twenty reis, 1843 and 1865 (KM.12, 15) (2), Guinea-
Bissau, Republic, ten centavos, 1973 (KM.12); Madeira 
Islands, ten reis, 1852 (KM.2) [illustrated], twenty reis, 1842 
(KM.3) [illustrated].   Fine - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $500 

     

  

  

   

 part

2196* 
  Belgian Congo,   one centime, 1910 (KM.15); two centimes, 
1910 (KM.16); fi ve centimes, 1909 (KM.21) and 1926 
(KM.17); ten centimes, 1909 (KM.13) and 1927 (KM.18); 
twenty centimes, 1909 (KM.14) and 1911 (KM.19); fi fty 
centimes, 1923 (KM.22), and 1924 (KM.23); one franc, 
1925 (KM.20), 1926 (KM.21), and 1944 (KM.26); two 
francs, 1943 (KM.25) and 1947 (KM.28); fi ve francs, 1957 
(KM.24) and 1947 (KM.29); fi fty francs, 1944 (KM.27).   
Fine - uncirculated.  (18)  

 $400 

   2197 
  Belgian Congo,   fifty francs, 1944 (KM.27); Ethiopia, 
Menelik II, silver birr, 1897 and 1899 (KM.5, 19).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2198* 
  Belgium,   Leopold I, ten centimes, 1832, coin or 180 degree 
alignment (KM.2.1).   Red and brown uncirculated and rare 
thus.   

 $800 
 In a slab by NGC as MS64RB. 
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 2199* 
  Belgium,   Leopold I, ten centimes, 1847 (KM.2.1).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $400 

      

 2200* 
  Belgium,   Leopold I, two and a half francs, 1849 (KM.12).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $700 

      

 2201* 
  Belgium,   Leopold I, half franc, 1849 (KM.15).   Mirror-like 
fi elds, uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $2,400 

      

 2202* 
  Belgium,   Leopold I, one franc, 1850 (KM.16.2).   Considerable 
original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated and 
rare in this condition.   

 $2,400 

      

 2203* 
  Belgium,   Leopold I, fi ve francs, 1850 dot (KM.17).   Toned, 
nearly uncirculated and scarce thus.   

 $300 

      

 2204* 
  Belgium,   Leopold I, twenty centimes, 1853 (KM.19).   Toned, 
good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 part

2205* 
  Belgium,   Leopold II - Leopold III, fi ve francs, 1873 (KM.24), 
1930, 1931, 1936 (both), 1938 (both), 1939 (both), 1943, 
1941; ten francs, 1930 (both); twenty francs, 1931, 1932, 
1935; fi fty francs, 1939 (both), 1958 (both); one hundred 
francs, 1951, 1954; two hundred and fi fty francs, 1976 
(both); fi ve hundred francs, 1980 (both).   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (26)  

 $270

BELGIUM PROOF RARITY 

    

  

 2206* 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, proof fi ve francs, 1866 (KM.25).   
Attractive dark tone over brilliant fi elds, virtually FDC and 
very rare.   

 $8,000 
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 part

2207* 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, fi fty centimes, 1886, 1898, 1901 (both), 
1909 (both), Albert, 1912 (both), 1918, 1928 (KM.26, 7, 
50, 1, 60.1, 61.1, 70, 71, 83, 87).   Nearly extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated, the fi rst three scarcer.  (10)  

 $500 

     

  

   

 part

2208* 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, one franc, 1866, 1880, 1887, 1904, 
1909 (three), 1913, 1914, 1923 (two), 1939 (two), 1941, 
1945 (KM.28.1, 38, 29.2, 56.1, .2, 57.1, .2, 72, 73.1, 89, 90, 
119, 120, 127, 128).   Nearly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(15)  

 $1,300 

      

 2209* 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, two francs, 1867 (KM.30.1).   Toned, 
good very fi ne.   

 $270 

   2210 
  Belgium,   Leopold I - III, one centime, 1887, 1901, 1912 
(both); two centimes, 1833, 1863, 1870, 1905, 1909, 1911, 
1912; fi ve centimes, 1856, 1863, 1894, 1901 (three), 1902, 
1910, 1916, 1931, 1932, 1940, 1942, 1943; ten centimes, 
1864, 1894, 1898, 1902 (two), 1904, 1915, 1923, 1927, 
1938, 1939, 1942, 1943; twenty centimes, 1861; twenty 
fi ve centimes, 1908, 1924, 1928, 1938 (two), 1943, 1946; 
two francs, 1904, 1909 (two), 1911, 1912, 1913 (two), 
1944 (KM.33.1, 34.1, 76, 77, 4.1, .2, 35.1 (2), 36, 64, 65, 
5.1, 21, 40, 44-7, 66, 80, 93, 94, 111, 123, 124; 21, 40, 
44-7, 66, 80, 93, 94, 111, 123, 124; 22, 42, 43, 48, 49, 53, 
81, 85.1, 86, 112, 113.1, 125, 126; 20, 62, 82, 69, 114.1, 
115.1, 131, 132, 58.1, .2, 91.1, 92, 74, 75, 133).   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (54)  

 $500 

      

 2211* 
  Belgium,   Leopold I and II, two francs, 1880 (KM.39).   
Attractively toned, uncirculated and scarce thus.   

 $600 

   2212 
  Belgium,   Albert I, twenty francs, 1932 (KM.101.1).   Very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $50 
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 part

2213* 
  Belgium,   Ghent, under German occupation in World War 
I, fi fty centimes, 1915, one and two franken, 1915, fi ve 
franken, 1917 and 1918 (KM.Tn.1a, 2a, 4, 6, 7).   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated and scarce in this condition.  (5)  

 $500 

   2214 
  Bohemia &   Moravia, ten haleru, 1940 (KM.1), twenty 
haleru, 1943 (KM.2), fi fty haleru, 1941 (KM.3), koruna, 
1943 (KM.4).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $50 

      

 2215* 
  Bolivia,   Charles III, pillar dollar or eight reales, 1768JR, 
Potosi Mint (KM.105).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 2216* 
  Brazil,   nine hundred and sixty reis, 1812B (Bahia Mint), 
overstruck on eight reales (KM.307.1).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex K.A.Hicks Collection, Noble Numismatics, Sale 107A (lot 2128). 

      

 

2217* 
  Brazil,   nine hundred and sixty reis, 1819R (Rio), overstruck 
on a Ferdinand VII Santiago (Chile) Mint eight reales, 1811 
(KM.326.1).   Good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex K.A.Hicks Collection, Noble Numismatics, Sale 107A (lot 2130). 

      

 2218* 
  Brazil,   nine hundred and sixty reis, 1824R, overstruck on a 
Charles III eight reales, 1787 (KM.368.1).   Attractively toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex K.A.Hicks Collection, Noble Numismatics, Sale 107A (lot 2131). 
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 part

2219* 
  British Honduras,   George VI, one cent, 1939 and 1949 
(KM.21); fi ve cents, 1939, 1942 and 1952 (KM.22, a, 25); 
ten cents, 1939 and 1944 (KM.23); twenty cents, 1952 
(KM.26).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $400 

      

 part

2220* 
  British North Borneo,   one cent, 1882H (2), 1887H, 1888H, 
1890H, and 1891H (KM.2).   Very fi ne or better.  (6)  

 $120 

      

 2221* 
  British North Borneo,   one cent, 1886H (KM.2).   Red and 
brown, uncirculated.   

 $100 

      

 part

2222* 
  British North Borneo,   proof one cent, 1886H; fi ve cents, 
1903H; twenty fi ve cents, 1929H (KM.2, 5, 6).   Extremely 
fi ne - nearly FDC.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, fi rst ex Status, Sale 188 (lot 4035), others from 
I.S.Wright. 

      

 2223* 
  British North Borneo,   one cent, 1891H (KM.2).   Brown and 
red uncirculated.   

 $80 

      

 part

2224* 
  British North Borneo,   one cent, 1907H (KM.2).   Very fi ne; 
good very fi ne, scarce.  (2)  

 $220 

      

 2225* 
  British North Borneo,   State of North Borneo, silver twenty 
fi ve cents, 1929H (KM.6).   Scratching under H, otherwise 
extremely fi ne or better.   

 $100 

      

 part

2226* 
  British Trade Dollars,   1899B, 1900B, 1902B, 1911B (KM.
T5).   Very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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 2227* 
  British Trade Dollar,   1907B incuse (KM.T5).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 2228* 
  British Trade Dollars,   1925, 1929B, 1930B (KM.T5).   Full 
mint bloom, uncirculated.  (3)  

 $450 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2229 
  British West Africa,   Edward VII - George V, halfpenny, 
1911H, pennies, 1908, 1911H (KM.5, 2, 6).   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $60 

     

   

 part

2230 *
  British West Africa,   George V - George VI, shillings, 1913H, 
1914H, 1916H; two shillings, 1913H, 1916H, 1919H, 1952 
(2) (KM.12, 13, 29).   Good very fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $120 

   2231 
  British West Africa,   George V, shillings, 1913H-1917H 
(KM.12); two shillings, 1918H; George VI, 1938KN 
(KM.13, 24).   Good very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 

 Last two in slabs as AU58 and MS62.

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Pacifi c Rim, Sales 21 (lot 298) and 17, and 
Heritage. 

      

 2232* 
  British West Africa,   Edward VIII, penny 1936 muled with 
reverse of East Africa penny (KM.17).   Good very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $450 

      

 2233* 
  British West Indies,   Tortola, 1801, silver quarter dollar, as 
cut from a Mexico City Mint eight reales, countermarked 
with Tortola in relief within a shaped indent (Type 1a) 
(Pr3b; KM.6).   Old scratch, very good, countermark very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex K.A.Hicks Collection, Noble Numismatics, Sale 107A (lot 2361). 

     

  

   

 2234* 
  Bulgaria,   Principality, lev, 1882KB and 1894KB (KM.4, 16) 
(2), two leva, 1891KB (KM.14).   Toned, nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (3)  

 $350 
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 2235* 
  Bulgaria,   Principality, five leva, 1892KB and 1894KB 
(KM.15, 18).   Good very fi ne; cleaned, nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

     

  

   

 part

2236* 
  Bulgaria,   Principality, one stotinka, 1912 (KM.22.2), two 
stotinki, 1881 (KM.1) [illustrated], five stotinki, 1881 
[illustrated], 1912 and 1917 (KM.2, 24, 24a) (3), ten stotinki, 
1881 [illustrated], 1913 and 1917 (KM.3, 25, 25a) (3), 
twenty stotinki, 1913 and 1917 (KM.26, 26a) (2).   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $400 

   2237 
  Bulgaria,   Ferdinand I, two stotinki, 1912 (KM.23.2), fi fty 
stotinki, 1913 (KM.30), lev, 1910 and 1913 (KM.28, 31) (2) 
and two leva, 1910 and 1913 (KM.29, 32) (2); Boris III, fi fty 
stotinki, 1937 (KM.46), lev, 1923, 1925 and 1941 (KM.35, 
37, 37a) (3), two leva, 1923, 1925, 1941 and 1943 (KM.36, 
38, 38a, 49) (4), fi ve leva, 1930, 1941 and 1943 (KM.39, 
39a, 39b) (3), ten leva, 1930, 1941 and 1943 (KM.40, 40a, 
40b) (3), twenty leva, 1930 and 1940 (KM.41, 47) (2), 
fi fty leva, 1930, 1940 and 1943 (KM.42, 48, 48a) (3), one 
hundred leva, 1930 and 1937 (KM.43, 45) (2).   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (27)  

 $700 

   2238 
  Canada,   Edward VII - George VI, one cent, 1908, 1919, and 
1938; Newfoundland, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1872 and 
1898.   Fine - red uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

 Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Pacifi c Rim, Sales 16 (lots 272, 258), 14, 
and 12 (lot 278). 

      

 part

2239* 
  Canada,   silver dollars, 1936, 1952 (illustrated), 1953, 1954, 
1958 (2), 1959-1962, 1963 (2), 1964 (2), 1965 (6 with 
varieties), 1966 (2), 1967, 1973.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(24)  

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100 (lot 3913). 

   2240 
  Canada,   George V - Elizabeth II, silver dollars, 1936, 
1952 three water lines, 1958 and 1960 (KM.31, 46, 54-5).   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2241 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, silver dollars, 1953, 1958, 1963, 1964 
(3), 1965 (2), and 1966 (3).   Toned, nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (11)  

 $180 

   2242 
  Canada,   proof silver one ounce twenty dollars set of ten, 
1985-1987 Calgary 1988 15th Winter Olympics (KM.145-
148, 150, 151, 155, 156, 159, 160), ten ounces of fi ne silver.   
In plush case with certifi cates, FDC.  (10)  

 $250 

 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.
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 2243* 
  Canada,   Newfoundland, Edward VII - George V, fi fty cents, 
1907 (KM.11), 1919 (KM.12).   Good fi ne; nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

      

 2244* 
  China,   Wang Mang, bronze bu money, (A.7-22).   Very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex Baldwins Hong Kong Sale, 23/02/2010 (lot 251). 

   2245 
  China,   Ming Dynasty, Emperor Tai Zu (1368-1398), round 
cash with square hole, value fi ve, four characters around 
"Hong Wu tong bao", rev. two characters "Shi yi liang (value 
10 or one liang), diameter 45mm, (Hartill 20.111, Sch. 1158, 
TFP 1946).   Crude casting, good fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

   2246 
  China,   The Southern Ming and Qing Rebels, Sun Kewang, 
(A.D. 1648-1657), diameter 48-49 mm, (22.26, 29.02 g), 
ten cash coin, four characters around, obv. "Xing Chao tong 
bao", rev. "Yi fen", (Hartill 21.13, Sch. 1334, TFP 2143).   
Fine - nearly very fi ne, very scarce.  (2)  

 $150 

      

 2247* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Ch'ien 
Lung (Gao Zong), (1736-1795), broad rim mother charm, 
obv. "Qian Long Tong Bao", rev. characters 'An Emperor at 
peace', ornamental engraved rim on both sides, (Zhong guo 
hua qian No.1252, p.260).   Fine - very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

   2248 
  China,   large bronze modern charm, 114mm, with name of 
Ming emperor Si Zong (1628-1644), rev. horse across fi eld, 
with additional characters above and below the horse, (type 
cf.Zhong gao hua qian 1791).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

   2249 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Wen Zong, 
(1851-1861), cast brass fi fty cash, Board of Works mint, 
56mm (53.39 g) (Hartill 22.764); Board of Revenue mint, 
45mm and 55mm, (36.20, 55.76 g), (Hartill 22.702, 22.705).   
Fine - very fi ne, scarce.  (3)  

 $200 

   2250 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Wen Zong, 
(1851-1861), cast brass fi fty cash, Gongchang, Gansu mint, 
46mm (35.05 g), ten cash, 32mm (10.73 g), (Hartill 22.807, 
22.814); Board of Revenue mint, one hundred cash 52mm, 
(46.58 g), (Hartill 22.708); Nanchang, Jiangxi mint, ten cash, 
(17.66 g), (Hartill 22.928).   Fine - very fi ne, scarce.  (4)  

 $200 

   2251 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, Emperor Mu Zong (1862-
1874), round ten cash, Board of Works mint, obv.'Tong Zhi 
tong bao', with additional engraved edge on broad rim, (cf. 
Hartill 22.1133); another a large charm with dragon and 
phonix on back, square hole, 44mm, (20.41 g).   Fine.  (2)  

 $150 

      

 2252* 
  China,   Empire, Chihli province, silver dollar, Year 33 (1907) 
(KM.Y.73.2).   Extremely fi ne or better.   

 $200 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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 2253* 
  China,   Empire, Chihli province, silver dollar, Year 34 
(1908), longer centre spine in tail (KM.Y.73.2).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2254* 
  China,   Empire, Chihli province, silver dollar, Year 34 (1908), 
shorter centre spine (KM.Y.73.2).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2255 
  China,   Empire, Chihli Province, twenty cents, year 24 (1898), 
Ta Tsing Twenty Fourth year of Kwang Hsu, Pei Yang 
Arsenal, (KM.63.2).   Dull golden tone, good very fi ne.   

 $200 

   

2256* 
  China,   Empire, Chihli Province, twenty cents, Year 24 (1898) 
(KM.Y.63.2).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

    

 2257* 
  China,   Fukien Province, silver dollar (ration silver coin), 
1864 issued at Changchow, with 9 various added chopmarks, 
with an edge of a Greek meandering pattern as a border 
design, (26.39 g), (Kann 5, KM.5).   Uneven patination, 
otherwise fi ne, weak in places, rare.   

 $750 

   2258 
  China,   ten and twenty cash coins in copper, twenty cash, 
Homan, Hunan, Empire issue c.1905; ten cash HU-Poo, 
Hupeh, Empire c.1907, Republic, c.1912.   Fine - very fi ne, 
in packets described.  (7)  

 $100 

      

 2259* 
  China,   Hu-Peh Province, silver dollar, undated (1909-11) 
(KM.Y.131).   Very fi ne.   

 $300 

      

 2260* 
  China,   Kiangnan Province, Kuang-hsu, dollar, CD1904, 
obverse with initials HAH at top left edge and CH at top right 
edge (KM.Y.145a.12).   With a few chopmarks, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection. 
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 2261* 
  China,   Empire, Kwangtung Province, silver 7 Mace 2 
Candareens or Dollar, Imperial dragon type, Guangzhou 
(Canton) mint, undated issue, struck 1908-1911, 39.5mm, 
(26.70 g), obv. legend in Hanz around with similar legend 
in Manchu script, rev. KWANG TUNG PROVINCE, fl ying 
imperial dragon facing, coiled leftward around fi reball and 
surrounded by stylized clouds. (KM.Y.206, Kann 31).   Lightly 
toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   2262 
  China,   Empire, Kwang Tung Province, silver twenty cents, 
undated (KM.Y.201) (2), Year 13 (1924) (KM.Y.423).   Good 
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   2263 
  China,   Empire, dollar, Year 3 (1911) (KM.Y.31); Chihli 
Province, dollar, Year 34 (1908) (KM.Y.73.2): Kwangtung, 
ten cents, undated, (1890-1908) (KM.Y.200), twenty cents, 
undated (KM.Y.201), Year 13 (1924), Year 11 (1922), Year 9 
(1920) (KM.Y.423), Year 18 (1929) (KM.Y.426) (5); Yunnan 
Province, fi fty cents, undated (KM.Y.257.1); Republic, Sun 
Yat Sen Memento dollar, (1927) (KM.Y.318a.2); Yuan Shih-
Kai dollar, Year 3 (1914); bronze one hundred cash, Board 
of Works Mint, Qing Dynasty, Wen Zong (1851-61) (Hartill 
22.762).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (16)  

 $250 

    

  

lot 2264

 2264 *
  China,   Zhang Xianzhong, large AE 49, valour medal by 
this rebel ruler, in 1644; obv. 'Zi Wang Shang Gong' with a 
square hole, rev. plain.   Very fi ne and very rare, lot includes 
a short account of this ruler.   

 $100 

 He was nicknamed Yellow Tiger, a leader of a peasant revolt from Yan'an, 
Shaanxi Province. He conquered Sichuan in 1644, and named himself king 
of the Xi (Da-Xi) dynasty. His rule in Sichuan was brief and he was killed by 
the invading Manchu army. He ordered commemorative coins as awards to 
his offi cers and soldiers who contributed to the success of his victories.

       

 2265* 
  China,   Republic, Sun Sat Sen memento silver dollar (1927) 
(KM.Y.318a.1).   Full original mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2266* 
  China,   Republic, Sun Yat Sen memento silver dollar (1927) 
(KM.Y.318a.1).   Full original mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2267* 
  China,   Republic, silver dollar, Yuan Shi-Kai, Year 9 (KM.
Y.329.6).   Full original mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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 2268* 
  China,   Republic, general issue dollar, Yuan Shih Kai, Year 
10 (1921), (KM.Y.329.5).   Brilliant uncirculated.   

 $500 

      

 2269* 
  China,   Republic, silver dollar or yuan, obv. Sun Yat Sen, 
rev. birds over junk, year 21 (1932), (KM.344, Kann 622).   
Bright, possibly a modern copy with minor surface marks, 
otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $750 

 In a Slab by a Chinese fi rm without comment. 

      

 2270* 
  China,   Republic, Sun Yat Sen/Junk silver dollars, Year 23 
(1934) (KM.Y.345).   Full mint bloom, uncirculated, one with 
broad rim.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2271 
  China,   Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver dollar or yuan, Year 23 
(1934), 39 mm, obv. Sun Yat Sen to left, rev. Junk to right, 
(KM.Y.345, Kann 624).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 2272* 
  China,   Sinkiang, Kuang-hsu, silver fi ve miscals, AH 1322 
(KM.Y.19a.1).   Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status, Sale 315 (lot 6884). 

      

 2273* 
  China,   Empire, Sinkiang, silver fi ve miscals Kuang-hsu 
(1906), obv. 'Kashgar Tsao" at top, (KM.Y-25).   Fine, 
scarce.   

 $150 

   2274 
  China,   Republic, Sinkiang, Kuang-hsu, silver fi ve miscals, 
(AH 1332). read as 13-32, (KM.Y.43.31).   Fine/very good.   

 $150 

      

 2275* 
  China,   Empire, Szechuan Province, silver five cents, 
undated (1901-8), obv. Chinese characters, rev. dragon (cf.
KM.Y.234.1).   Good very fi ne/extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 2276* 
  China,   Republic, Szechuan, silver dollar (1912) (KM.Y.456).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $150 
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 2277* 
  China,   Szechuan province, silver dollar, Year 1 (1912) (KM.
Y.456).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $70 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2278* 
  China,   Republic, Sun Yat Sen medal, 1930, in silver, reverse 
Shanghai Junk completion of the Central Mint (KM.966).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

   2279 
  China,   Republic, Shansi one sen, 1933 (restrikes) (KM.Pn).   
Red uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

   

 2280* 
  China,   Republic, iron twenty cash; twenty cents (KM.?).   
Very fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   2281 
  China,   mixed group of assorted tokens, including 5c 
Shanghai C.G.O. Co, another Transit for 2 1/2 cents; small 
token in copper to the Rich Treble Gilt; a 'Good Luck' 
charm in the style of a Q'ing Dynasty cash, another one 
cash minature coin; a similar round brass token featuring 
a fl ag and characters with centre square hole; Hong Kong 
cent 1879.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

   2282 
  China,   People's Republic, proof set, 1980 (KM.PS3).   In case 
of issue, FDC.   

 $100 

   2283 
  China,   currency coins of the People's Republic of China, 
mixed dates 1981-1993 with values from one cent to one 
yuan (9 coins), together with Beijing Tourist souvenir in 
sealed packet.   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $50 

   2284 
  China,   NYINC 1989, one ounce silver Panda medallic issue, 
milled edge.   FDC.   

 $100 

    

  

 2285* 
  China - USA,   Long Beach Coin Expo, 2013, panda medallic 
fi ve ounce .999 fi ne silver piece.   FDC.   

 $180 

 In a display case, slabbed by NGC as gem proof, with certifi cate number 
2390. 
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   2286 
  China,   Tai Ping Tien Xi charm in bronze, like cash coin.   
Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   2287 
  China,   round religious inscriptional charm with round 
hole, 47mm, in bronze, (29.94 g), obv. inscription reading 
'May the wrath of the God of Thunder destroy the devils 
and send down purity! May bogies be killed and thus free 
us from evil infl uences and keep us eternally safe! Receive 
this command from T'ai-shang lao-chun (ie Lao Tzu) and 
let it be executed as fast as Lu Ling, rev. the eight diagrams 
of Fu Hsi and corresponding Chinese characters', (Zhong 
guo hua qian No.1639, p.376, Schjoth 92); another 46mm, 
(22.87 g), with the eight diagrams and characters of Fu Hsi, 
rev. stag, tree etc; another smaller charm 22mm, (7.28 g).   
Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

      

 2288* 
  China,   Fantasy medal in bronze (cfKann.B63).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $200 

     

  

   

 part

2289* 
  Colombia,   Republic, fi fty centavos, 1892, 1907, 1923, 
1934, 1963, no date (1960), and one peso, no date (1956) 
(KM.187.2, 186.2, 193.1, 214, 217, 223, 216).   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $150 

   2290 
  Colombia,   Republic, one centavos, 1935, 1952B, 1966, no 
date (1960) (KM.275, a, 205, 218), two centavos, 1939, 
1949B, 1965, 1959, no date (1960) (KM.198, 210, 211, 214, 
219); fi ve centavos, 1886, 1902, 1945B, 1949B (KM.183.1, 
191, 206, 199), ten centavos, 1897, 1941, 1952B, 1956, no 
date (1960) (KM.188, 196.1, 207.2, 212.2, 221), twenty 
centavos, 1897, 1938, 1945B, 1951B, 1953B, no date (1960) 
(KM.189, 197, 208.1, 208.2, 213, 222).   Very fi ne - mostly 
uncirculated.  (24)  

 $120 

     

  

   

 2291* 
  Colombia,   infl ationary coinage, in cupro-nickel, one 1912H, 
two and five pesos 1907AM (KM.1279, B279, 279).   
Uncirculated; uncirculated; extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

      

 2292* 
  Comoros,   bronze five centimes, AH1308A (1890-1) 
(KM.1.1).   Red and brown, uncirculated and scarce.   

 $240 

      

 2293* 
  Comoros,   bronze ten centimes, AH1308A (1890-1) 
(KM.2.1).   Red and brown, uncirculated, and very scarce in 
this condition.   

 $350 
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 2294* 
  Comoros,   silver fi ve francs, AH1308A (1890-1) (KM.3).   
Slight graffi ti and surface marks, otherwise good extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $2,000 

     

   

 part

2295* 
  Congo,   Belgium, Free State, fi ve, 1906, ten, 1906, and 
twenty, 1908, centimes (KM.9-11).   Nearly uncirculated; 
extremely fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

   2296 
  Cook Islands,   Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver one 
ounces, Australian Fauna Threatened Species Series, (set of 
fi ve) 1998, Marine Life Series, (set of fi ve) 1999, Australian 
Flora Threatened Species, (set of fi ve) 1999, Australian Insect 
Series, (set of fi ve) 2000.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (4)  

 $400 

    

lot 2297 obverse

  

 2297* 
  Cook Islands,   Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver fi ve 
dollars, 2016, Murrine Mille Fior glass art.   In case of issue 
with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $120 

   2298 
  Cook Islands,   Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver ten 
ounces, Planetary Alignment 2000.   In case of issue with 
certifi cate, FDC.   

 $200 

   2299 
  Cook Islands,   Elizabeth II, proof silver ten ounces, Battle 
of the Coral Sea 2002; proof silver one dollars, Australian 
Threatened Fauna Species, set of fi ve 1998.   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex R.Munday Collection. 

     

  

   

 2300* 
  Crete,   bronze lepton, 1910A, and two lepton, 1900A, fi ve 
lepton, cupro-nickel, 1900A (KM.1-3).   Good extremely fi ne; 
nearly uncirculated; extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 
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 part

2301* 
  Crete,   Prince George, ten, twenty, and fi fty lepta (2), one and 
two drachmai (KM.4.1, 5-8).   Nearly very fi ne.  (6)  

 $240 

      

 2302* 
  Crete,   Prince George, fi ve drachmai, 1901 (KM.9).   Good very 
fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne, and scarce in this condition.   

 $750 

      

 2303* 
  Cyprus,   Queen Victoria, proof-like quarter piastre, 1887 
(KM.1.1).   Considerable original full mint red brilliance, 
nearly FDC and rare thus.   

 $750 

     

   

 2304* 
  Cyprus,   Queen Victoria, half piastre, 1879 and 1887 (KM.2).   
Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

      

 2305* 
  Cyprus,   Queen Victoria, proof-like half piastre, 1887 
(KM.2).   Brilliant mint red, nearly FDC and rare.   

 $900 

     

   

 2306* 
  Cyprus,   Queen Victoria, quarter piastre, 1880 and 1901 
(KM.1.1, .2).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $600 

     

   

 2307* 
  Cyprus,   Queen Victoria, one piastre, 1879 (KM.3.1) and 
1886 (KM.3.2).   Extremely fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

      

 2308* 
  Cyprus,   Queen Victoria, one piastre, 1887 (KM.3.2).   
Nearly full original mint red, uncirculated and rare in this 
condition.   

 $500 
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 2309* 
  Cyprus,   Queen Victoria, three piastres, 1901 (KM.4).   
Attractively toned, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.   

 $500 

      

 2310* 
  Cyprus,   Queen Victoria, nine piastres, 1901 (KM.6).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

     

   

 part

2311* 
  Cyprus,   Queen Victoria - George VI, nine piastres, 1901, 
1921, and 1940 (KM.6, 13, 25); one shilling, 1947, 1949 
(KM.27, 31).   First toned, good very fi ne; second full mint 
bloom, choice uncirculated; others uncirculated.  (5)  

 $750 

      

 2312* 
  Cyprus,   Queen Victoria, eighteen piastres, 1901 (KM.7).   
Scratch on cheek, a little polished, otherwise extremely fi ne 
and rare in this condition.   

 $1,250 

     

   

 2313* 
  Cyprus,   Edward VII, quarter piastre, 1902, and one piastre, 
1908 (KM.8, 12).   Good extremely fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $600 

     

   

 part

2314* 
  Cyprus,   Edward VII - George VI, 1907, 1921, 1938 (KM.10, 
14, 26), two shillings, 1947, 1949 (KM.28, 32).   Fine - good 
extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $600 

   2315 
  Cyprus,   George V - Elizabeth II, four and a half piastres, 
1921 (KM.15), 1938 (KM.24); one piastre, 1934, 1938, 
1942, 1949; half piastre, 1938, 1944, 1949 (KM.21-3a, 
29); decimal set, 1955; three, fi ve, twenty fi ve, fi fty, and one 
hundred mils, 1955 (except fi ve is 1956) (KM.33-7).   First 
very fi ne, others mostly uncirculated.  (14)  

 $200 

     

lot 2316 part
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 part

2316* 
  Cyprus,   George V, quarter piastre, 1926, half piastres, 
1922, 1931, and one piastre, 1927 (KM.16-18).   Nearly 
uncirculated; good extremely fi ne; good very fi ne; extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $900 

      

 2317* 
  Cyprus,   George V, forty five piastres, 1928 (KM.19).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 2318* 
  Cyprus,    George V, half piastre, 1934 (KM.20).   
Uncirculated.   

 $300 
 In a slab by NGC as MS63. 

   2319 
  Czechoslovakia,   Republic, two halere, 1923 (KM.5), fi ve 
haleru, 1938 (KM.6), ten haleru, 1938 (KM.3), twenty 
haleru, 1921 (KM.1), twenty fi ve haleru, 1933 (KM.16), 
fi fty haleru, 1922 (KM.2), koruna, 1938 (KM.4), fi ve korun, 
1929 and 1938 (KM.11, 11a) (2), ten korun, 1928 and 1930 
(KM.12, 15) (2), twenty korun, 1933 and 1937 (KM.17, 18) 
(2), Post WWII Coinage, fi ve korun, 1952 (KM.34), fi fty 
and one hundred korun, undated (1949) (KM.28, 30) (2), 
People's Republic, fi fty korun, 1955 (KM.44), one hundred 
korun, undated (1955) (KM.45).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(18)  

 $250 

      

 2320* 
  Danish West Indies,   Frederik VII, ten skillings, 1845 
(KM.20.2), struck in 1856.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $160 

     

   

 2321* 
  Danish West Indies,   Frederik VII, one cent, 1859 (KM.63); 
Christian IX, one cent, 1868 (KM.68).   Nearly uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $240 

      

 2322* 
  Danish West Indies,   Frederik VII, silver three cents, 1859 
(KM.64).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

   

 part

2323* 
  Danish West Indies,   Frederik VII, fi ve cents, 1859 (KM.65); 
Christian IX, fi ve cents, 1879 (KM.69) (2).   Good very fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $300 

      

 2324* 
  Danish West Indies,   Frederik VII, ten cents, 1859 (KM.66).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $80 
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 2325* 
  Danish West Indies,   Frederik VII, twenty cents, 1862 
(KM.67).   Nearly uncirculated and scarce in this condition.   

 $350 

      

 2326* 
  Danish West Indies,   Christian IX, ten cents, 1878 (KM.70).   
Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.   

 $280 

      

 2327* 
  Danish West Indies,   Christian IX, twenty cents, 1879 
(KM.71).   Nearly extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $400 

     

 

  

  

 2328* 
  Danish West Indies,   Christian IX, 2-1/2, 5, 25 and 50 
bit, 1905 (KM.74, 75, 77, 78).   Extremely fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $300 

      

 2329* 
  Danish West Indies,   Christian IX, one franc or twenty cents, 
1905P (KM.79).   Obverse rim mark at 1 o'clock, otherwise 
good extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

      

 2330* 
  Danish West Indies,   Christian IX, two francs or forty cents, 
1905P (KM.80).   Mirror-like obverse, nearly uncirculated/
good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

      

 2331* 
  Danish West Indies,   Frederik VIII, one franc or twenty cents, 
1907P (KM.81).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 2332* 
  Danzig,   Free City, fi ve gulden, 1923 (KM.147).   Some surface 
scratches, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 

   2333 
  East Africa,   George V - George VI, one cent, 1911H, 1912H; 
ten cents, 1941I, 1943SA, 1952; fi fty cents, 1924, 1952KN; 
shillings, 1925, and 1937H (KM.7, 26.1, 26.2, 34, 20, 27, 
30, 21, 28.1).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $70 
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 part

2334* 
  East Africa,   George V - Elizabeth II, post monetary reform, 
one cent 1922, 1942, 1952, 1962; fi ve cents 1935, 1936KN, 
1937H, 1942, 1952, 1957KN, 1964; ten cents 1927, 1936H 
1937, 1942(2), 1952, 1956, 1964; fi fty cents 1922, 1937, 
1948, 1963; one shilling 1924, 1941, 1946SA 1952 (KM.18-
40).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (27)  

 $280 

     

   

 part

2335* 
  Egypt,   Muhammad V (1909-1914) girsh, 1/40 yr 3H, 1/20 
yr 3H, 1/10 yr 6H, 2/10 yr 3, 5/10 yr 4H, 1 yr 3H and 6H, 
2 yr 2H, 5 yr 3H, 10 yr 6H, 20 yr 3H (KM.300-310).   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (11)  

 $200 

     

   

 part

2336* 
  Egypt,   Republic, 1953-1958, milliemes, one, 1956, 1957, 
fi ve, 1954, 1958, ten, 1955; piastres, fi ve, 1956, ten, 1955, 
1957, twenty, 1956, twenty-fi ve 1956, 1957, fi fty, 1956 
(KM.376-86); Arab Republic, mule fi ve milliemes, 1973 
(KM.434).   Nearly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (13)  

 $200 

      

 part

2337* 
  El Salvador,   Republic, colon coinage, ten centavos 1925, 
1952 (KM.130, a); twenty five centavos 1944, 1953 
(KM.136, 137); fi fty centavos, 1953 (KM.138).   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $50 
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 2338* 
  Eritrea,   Umberto I, silver lire, 1890 (KM.2).   Attractive light 
toning, nearly uncirculated and scarce.   

 $250 

      

 2339* 
  Eritrea,   tallero, 1918 (KM.5).   Cleaned and scratched, 
otherwise good fi ne.   

 $70 

      

 2340* 
  Ethiopia,   Kingdom of Abyssinia, Menelik II, silver one 
eighth birr, EE1887A (1894) (KM.2).   Nearly extremely fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $170 

      

 2341* 
  Ethiopia,   Kingdom of Abyssinia, Menelik II, silver quarter 
birr, EE1895A (1903) (KM.3).   Light grey blue toned, nearly 
uncirculated and very scarce thus.   

 $200 

     

lot 2342 part

   

 part

2342* 
  Ethiopia,   Kingdom of Abyssinia, Menelik II, silver birr, 
1889A (KM.5), 1892 (KM.19) (2).   Good very fi ne - good 
extremely fi ne, minor surface marks on coins.  (3)  

 $300 
 Ex J.L.Miller Collection. 

      

 2343* 
  Ethiopia,   Kingdom of Abyssinia, Menelik II, silver birr, 
EE1889A (1897) (KM.5).   Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 2344* 
  Ethiopia,   Kingdom of Abyssinia, Menelik II, bronze one 
hundredth birr, EE1889A (1897) (KM.9).   Hints of red, 
extremely fi ne and scarce thus.   

 $70 

      

 2345* 
  Ethiopia,   Kingdom of Abyssinia, Menelik II, silver one 
twentieth birr, EE1895A (1903) (KM.12).   Attractively toned, 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $70 

   2346 
  France,   Louis XIII, one twelfth ecu, 1642 point, 1643 rose 
(2), 1643 point (KM.132.1); Louis XIV, one twelfth ecu, 
1644A rose (KM.140.1); Hawaii, Kalakaua, half dollar, 1883 
(KM.6).   First coin with scratch through crown on reverse, 
last coin with two holed mount marks around edge, very 
good - good fi ne.  (6)  

 $180 
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 2347* 
  France,   Louis XV, ecu d'argent 1743A, 1744T (KM.512.1, 
20).   Very fi ne or better.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Phillip Cohen, London (£50 each). 

   2348 
  France,   Napoleon, Emperor, fi ve francs, 1812H, 1813A 
(KM.695.1); Louis Philippe, fi ve francs, 1832B, 1846BB 
(KM.749.2, .3); Second Republic, five francs, 1849A 
(KM.756.1); Third Republic, fi ve francs, 1875A, ten francs, 
1965, twenty francs, 1933 and 1938 (KM.820.1, 932, 879).   
Very good - nearly extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $180 

   2349 
  France,   Second Kingdom, Louis Philippe I, fi ve francs, 
1832A (KM.749.1); Second Empire, Napoleon III, fi ve 
francs, 1867A (KM.799.1); Reform coinage, ten francs, 
1965 (KM.932); New Hebrides, one hundred francs, 1966 
(KM.1) (2).   Very good - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

      

 2350* 
  France,   Second Republic, fi ve francs, 1850A (KM.761.1).   
Toned, uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $500 

      

 2351* 
  French Equatorial Africa,   fi fty centimes, 1942SA (KM.1).   
Uncirculated.   

 $80 
 In a slab by NGC as MS64. 

   2352 
  French Equatorial Africa,   fi fty centimes, 1943SA, one franc, 
1942SA, 1943SA, one and two francs, 1948 (KM.1a, 2, 2a, 
6, 7).   Very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

      

 2353* 
  French Equatorial Africa,   five centimes, 1943 (KM.3).   
Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $750 
 Private purchase from Alain Baron. 

      

 2354* 
  French Equatorial Africa,   ten centimes, 1943 (KM.4).   
Uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $350 
 Private purchase from Alain Baron. 

      

 2355* 
  French Equatorial Africa,   ten centimes, 1943 (KM.4).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 2356* 
  French Equatorial Africa,   twenty fi ve centimes, 1943 (KM.5).   
Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $2,000 
 Private purchase from Alain Baron. 
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 2357* 
  French Guiana,   Colony of Cayenne, two sous, 1786A 
(KM.1).   Good very fi ne.   

 $50 

   2358 
  French Indo-China,   piastre, 1908 and 1909 (KM.5a.1); New 
Hebrides, one hundred francs, 1966 (KM.1) (2).   Nearly very 
fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $70 

   2359 
  French Indo-China,   ten cents, 1937, twenty cents, 1937, fi fty 
cents, 1936, and piastre, 1904 (KM.16.2, 17.2, 4a.2, 5a.1).   
Toned, extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   2360 
  Germany,   Baden, Friedrich I (1856-1907), silver two mark, 
1906, Golden Wedding Anniversary, (KM.276), 1907, Death 
of Friedrich (KM.278).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated, both 
lightly toned.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 2361* 
  Germany (France),   Provincial issue for Lorraine (duchy), 
Leopold I, (1690-1729), silver teston (8.37 g), dated 1712, 
obv. draped bust to right, around LEOP I D G D LOT BA 
REX IER, rev. crowned cross potent (cross of Jerusalem), 
around IN TE DOMINE SPER AVI 1712, (KM.95 [VF 
$300), De Saulcy pl. XXX, 8; Boudeau 1576).   Extremely 
fi ne, with some original mint bloom, rare.   

 $300 

     

 2362* 
  Germany,   Bavaria, Maximillian III Joseph, thaler, 1755 
(KM.500.2).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2363 
  Germany,   Brunswick Luneberg, two thirds thaler, Henry 
Julius, 1598, cast in two halves and joined.   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. 

      

 2364* 
  Germany,   Brunswick, Wolfenbuttel, Heinrich Julius (1598-
1613), thaler, 1597 (Dav.9091; KM.MB.290).   Toned, good 
very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 2365* 
  Germany,   Hamburg, Franz II, thirty two schilling, 1796HK 
(KM.509).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2366* 
  Germany,   Julich-Kleve-Berg, Duchy of Julich-Berg, Wolfgang 
Wilhelm von Platz-Neuburg, (1624-1653), silver VIII Heller 
[1]649, Dusseldorf Mint, (KM.33).   Very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   2367 
  Germany,   Lubeck, three mark, 1912A (KM.215); Prussia, 
Wilhelm I, thaler, 1861A Coronation of Wilhelm and 
Augusta, 1866A (KM.488 [2], 497) (3), Wilhelm II, fi ve 
mark, 1902A (KM.523).   Very good - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 
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   2368 
  Germany,   Mecklenburg-Schwerin, three pfennig, 1759 
(KM.192 but in copper); Prussia, pfennig, 1824D (KM.405); 
Duchy of Wuttemberg-Oels, one kreuzer, 1685 (KM.36); 
Empire, two pfennig, 1874A (KM.2) (some mint red), twenty 
pfennig, 1876D (KM.5); Federal Republic, fi ve marks, 1957F, 
1966D (KM.112.1) (2), 1978D 100th Anniversary of Birth of 
Gustav Stresemann (KM.147), ten marks, 1972G Olympics 
(KM.131, 134.1) (2); Democratic Republic, two mark, 
1957A (KM.14); also notgeld issue, Westphalia Province, 
10,000 mark in bronze, 1923.   Fine - uncirculated.  (12)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   2369 
  Germany,   Nuremberg, Krauwinkel jeton, 1562-86, in 
bronze, obverse, HANS KRAUWINKEL GOTES around 3 
crowns alternating with 3 lis around a central rose, reverse, 
NURENBER RECHEN PFENING around Imperial orb 
within treasure of 3 arches and 3 angles.   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $50 

      

 2370* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm IV, two thaler (3 1/2 
gulden), 1856A (KM.467).   Rim bruises, cleaned, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status, Sale 301 (lot 7188). 

      

 2371* 
  Germany,   Saxony-Albertine, Christian II, Johann George 
I, and August, three brothers, thaler, 1594HB (KM?; 
Dav.9820).   Very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status, Sale 301 (lot 7191). 

    

  

 2372* 
  Germany,   Saxony-Albertine, Johann George I, thaler, 1626 
(KM.132, Dav.7601).   Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status, Sale 301 (lot 7198). 

      

 2373* 
  Germany,   Saxony-Albertine, Friedrich August III, thaler, 
1775 EDL (KM.992.1; Dav.2960).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status, Sale 301 (lot 7208). 

      

 2374* 
  Germany,   Saxony-Albertine, Friedrich August I, thaler, 1808 
SGH (KM.1059).   Obverse fl an fl aw, otherwise extremely fi ne 
or better, with underlying mint bloom.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status, Sale 301 (lot 7210). 
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 2375* 
  Germany,   Wurttemberg, Wilhelm II, (1891-1918), proof 
silver fi ve mark 1901F, (KM.632).   Brilliant FDC and very 
rare.   

 $2,800 

      

 2376* 
  Germany,   Wurttemberg, Wilhelm II, three mark, 1911F, 
Silver Wedding Anniversary (KM.636).   Attractively toned, 
uncirculated.   

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status, Sale 301 (lot 7228). 

      

 2377* 
  Germany,   Empire, zinc ten pfennig, 1917, with beaded 
border (KM.25).   Cleaned, has been carefully plugged, 
otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $50 

      

 2378* 
  Germany,   Weimar Republic, fi ve mark, 1925A, 1000 Years 
of Rhineland (KM.47).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

      

 2379* 
  Germany,   Weimar Republic, five reichsmark, 1928A 
(KM.56).   Good very fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection. 

      

 2380* 
  Germany,   Reichsmark coinage, fi ve reichs mark, 1929A 
(KM.56).   Good very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 2381* 
  Germany,   Weimar Republic, proof silver three reichsmark, 
1931A, 100th Anniversary of Death of von Stein, (KM.73).   
Lightly toned, FDC, rare.   

 $160 

     

   

 2382* 
  Germany,   Third Reich, silver two and fi ve reichsmark, 
1933G and 1933A respectively, 450th Anniversary of Birth 
of Martin Luther, (KM.79, 80).   Both, with light peripheral 
patination, uncirculated and rare.  (2)  

 $180 
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 2383* 
  Germany,   Third Reich, silver two and fi ve reichsmark, 
1934F respectively, 175th Anniversary of Birth of Schiller, 
(KM.84, 85).   Both, with light peripheral patination, nearly 
uncirculated and rare.  (2)  

 $180 

   2384 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, five mark, 1964J 150th 
Anniversary of Death of Johann Gottlieb Fichte (KM.118.1).   
Toning, otherwise extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   2385 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, silver commemorative fi ve 
mark, 1966D, 250th Anniversary of Death of G.W. Leibniz, 
(KM.119.1); and another 1967F, W. & A. von Humboldt 
(KM.120.1).   Brilliant, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 

      

 part

2386* 
  German East Africa,   Wilhelm II, rupie, 1905J and 1913J 
(KM.10).   Extremely fi ne/good extremely fi ne; good very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $180 

    

  

 2387* 
  Ghaznavid Empire,   (Persianate Muslim Dynasty), Mahmund 
b Sebuktigin, multiple dirham, Andaraba AH389 (997AD).   
Very good.   

 $90 
 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

     

  

  

   

 part

2388* 
  Gibraltar,   R.Keeling, token, two quarts, 1802 (KM.Tn.2.2); 
Queen Victoria, half quart, 1842/1, quart, 1842/1, two 
quarts, 1842/1 (2), (KM.1-3).   Good very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(5)  

 $500 
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   2389 
  Gold Coast,   token coinage, silver tackoe, 1796 (KM.Tn1).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 2390* 
  Gold Coast,   token coinage, silver quarter ackey, 1796 (KM.
Tn2).   Grey toned, good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

      

 2391* 
  Gold Coast,   George III, silver half ackey, 1818 (KM.8).   
Iridescent toned, frictional wear evident, otherwise good 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $1,500 

      

 2392* 
  Gold Coast,   George III, silver ackey, 1818 (KM.9).   Gold 
and brown toning, frictional wear evident, otherwise good 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $1,750 

      

 2393* 
  Greece,   Republic, (1828-1831), copper one lepton, 1828 
(KM.1).   Struck with deteriorated dies, brown patina, 
uncirculated and very rare thus, one of the fi nest known.   

 $2,000 

      

 2394* 
  Greece,   Republic, (1828-1831), copper fi ve lepta, 1828 
(KM.2).   Even dark brown patina, good extremely fi ne and 
rare, one of the fi nest known.   

 $1,500 

      

 2395* 
  Greece,   Republic, (1828-1831), copper ten lepta, 1828 
(KM.3).   Brown patina, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 2396* 
  Greece,   Republic, (1828-1831), copper twenty lepta, 1831 
(KM.11).   Dark brown patina, good very fi ne.   

 $600 

      

 2397* 
  Greece,   Kingdom, copper one lepton, 1833 (KM.13).   Brown 
and red, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $200 

      

 2398* 
  Greece,   Kingdom, copper one lepton, 1840 (KM.13).   
Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $240 

      

 2399* 
  Greece,   Kingdom, copper two lepta, 1833 (KM.14).   Red 
and brown, uncirculated and rare in this condition, one of 
the fi nest known.   

 $750 
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 2400* 
  Greece,   Kingdom, copper two lepta, 1833 (KM.14).   Brown 
and red, uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $700 

      

 2401* 
  Greece,   Otto, silver one drachma, 1833 (KM.15).   Light 
golden brown toned highlights, full original underlying mint 
bloom, uncirculated and rare in this condition, one of the 
fi nest known.   

 $2,000 

      

 2402* 
  Greece,   Kingdom, copper fi ve lepta, 1833 (KM.16).   Mostly 
red uncirculated and rare in this condition, one of the fi nest 
known.   

 $900 

      

 2403* 
  Greece,   Kingdom, copper ten lepta, 1833 (KM.17).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $240 

      

 2404* 
  Greece,   Otto, quarter drachma, 1833 (KM.18).   Lightly 
toned, good extremely fi ne/nearly uncirculated, and rare in 
this condition.   

 $700 

 In a slab by NGC as MS63. 

      

 2405* 
  Greece,   Otto, silver half drachma, 1833 (KM.19).   Edge 
milling, not struck up at 6 o'clock, frosty mint bloom, 
appears to be uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $700 

      

 2406* 
  Greece,   Otto, silver half drachma, 1833 (KM.19).   Toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne and well struck.   

 $350 

      

 2407* 
  Greece,   Otto, silver five drachmai, 1833 (KM.20).   
Attractively toned, underlying full original mint bloom, 
uncirculated and very rare in this condition, one of the fi nest 
known, an outstanding type coin.   

 $7,500 

      

 2408* 
  Greece,   George I, fifty lepta, 1883A (KM.37).   Good 
extremely fi ne/nearly uncirculated.   

 $600 

      

 2409* 
  Greece,   George I, fi fty lepta, 1883A (KM.37).   Toned, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $400 
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 2410* 
  Greece,   George I, one drachma, 1873A (KM.38).   Toned, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   2411 
  Greece,   George I, one drachma, 1873A, 1883A (KM.38), 
1911 (KM.60).   Very fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $120 

      

 part

2412* 
  Greece,   George I, two drachmai, 1873A (KM.39), 1911 
(KM.61).   Good fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 2413* 
  Greece,   George I, bronze one lepton, 1869BB (KM.40).   
Brown and red, uncirculated.   

 $200 

   2414 
  Greece,   George I, bronze two lepta, 1869BB, fi ve lepta, 
1870BB, and ten lepta, 1870BB (KM.41-3).   Very fi ne - good 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

      

 2415* 
  Greece,   George I, silver twenty lepta, 1874A (KM.44).   
Extremely fi ne/good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

lot 2416

 2416* 
  Greece,   George I, fi ve drachmai, 1875A (KM.46).   Toned, 
good very fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 2417* 
  Greece,   George I, fi ve drachmai, 1876A (KM.46).   Toned 
with underlying mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.   

 $750 

 In a slab by NGC as AU58. 

      

 2418* 
  Greece,   George I, bronze one lepton, 1879 (KM.52).   Brown 
and red uncirculated.   

 $400 

 In a slab by NGC as MS62BN. 

      

 2419* 
  Greece,   George I, bronze fi ve lepta, 1882A (KM.54).   Brown 
and red, nearly uncirculated.   

 $450 

      

 2420* 
  Greece,   George I, bronze ten lepta, 1882A (KM.55).   Brown 
with traces of red, lustrous uncirculated.   

 $240 

 In a slab by PCGS as MS62BN. 



263

      

 2421* 
  Greece,   Kingdom, fi ve lepta in cupro-nickel, 1895A (KM.58).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 2422* 
  Greece,   George I, one drachma, 1911 (KM.60).   Toned, 
uncirculated.   

 $400 

     

   

 part

2423* 
  Greece,   Kingdom, fi ve and ten lepta, 1912 (KM.62, 3), ten 
and twenty lepta, 1922 and 1912 (KM.66.2, 64).   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 

      

 part

2424 *
  Greece,   Republic, (1925-1935), twenty lepta, 1926; fi fty 
lepta, 1926, 1926B; one drachma 1926B; two drachmai, 
1926; ten drachmai, 1930; twenty drachmai, 1930 (KM.67-
70, 72, 3).   The sixth scarce in this condition, nearly extremely 
fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (7)  

 $150 

   2425 
  Greece,   Kingdom, proof set, ten lepta to twenty drachmai, 
1965 (KM.78, 80-85), ten drachmai, 1959 (KM.84), 1971 
(KM.101); fi fty drachmai, 1967 (KM.93).   Uncirculated 
- FDC.  (9)  

 $100 

 Second last in a slab by ANACS as MS65. 

     

  

  

   

 part

2426* 
  Guatemala,   Republic, one centavo, 1871, 1881 (2) (KM.196, 
202.2) the last two overstruck as KM.196, ten centavos 
1881 (KM.204), twenty fi ve centavos 1889 (KM.205), fi fty 
centavos 1870 (KM.195).   Rim nick at 9 o'clock on obverse 
on the last, very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (6)  

 $200 

     

   

 2427* 
  Guatemala,   countermarked coinage, 1894 peso, struck on a 
Peru sol, 1885 (KM.224); peso, 1897.   Very fi ne; extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex J.L.Miller Collection, fi rst from I.S.Wright, second from Strand Coins. 
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 part

2428* 
  Guatemala,   Republic, Provisional coinage, twenty five 
centavos 1915 (KM.231); fi fty centavos 1922 (KM.232.2); 
quetzal coinage, half centavo 1932 (KM.248), one centavo 
1925 (both), 1929, 1934, 1944 (KM.237, a, 27, 249, 251), 
two centavos 1932 (2) (KM.250), fi ve centavos 1943, 1945, 
1955 (KM.238.2, .1, 257.1), ten centavos, 1933, 1945, 1950, 
1957, 1959, 1964 (KM.239.2, .1, 256.1, .2, .3, 262); quarter 
quetzal 1928, 1946 (KM.243.1, .2); twenty fi ve centavos 
1943, 1952, 1961 (KM.253, 258, 263); fi fty centavos 1963 
(KM.264).   Very fi ne - mostly uncirculated.  (25)  

 $280 

 One centavo 1925 in a slab by PCGS as MS64 BN. 

   2429 
  Haiti,   Northern Kingdom, medallic coinage, silver crown, 
1811 (KM.Bruce XII).   Retrospective pattern issue from 
modern dies, FDC.   

 $50 

 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. 

     

  

  

  

  

  

  

   

 part

2430* 
  Haiti,   Republic (1863-), one centime 1881, 1895 (KM.42, 
48); two centimes, 1881, 1894 (KM.43, 9); fi ve centimes, 
1863, 1889, 1904 (both), 1949 (KM.39, 50, 52, 53, 57); ten 
centimes, 1863, 1886 (KM.40, 44); twenty centimes, 1863, 
1881, 1907 (KM.41, 45, 55); fi fty centimes, 1895, 1908 
(KM.47, 56).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (16)  

 $450 
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 2431* 
  Holy Roman Empire,   southern Lowlands, now part of 
northern France, Cambrai Maximilian de Berghes (1556-
1570), silver ecu, 1569 (Dav.8214).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

   2432 
  Hong Kong,   Elizabeth II, fi ve cents 1967 (KM.29.1), ten 
cents 1965 (KM.28.1), 1971 (KM.28.3), fi fty cents, 1963 
(KM.30.1), 1972 (KM.34).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $50 

   2433 
  Hungary,   Kingdom, fi ller, 1895 (KM.480), two fi ller, 1914 
and 1917 (KM.481, 497) (2), ten fi ller, 1894 and 1918 
(KM.282, 496) (2), twenty fi ller, 1914 and 1921 (KM.483, 
498) (2), korona, 1895, 1896 and 1914 (KM.484, 487, 
492) (3), fi ve korona, 1907 and 1908 (KM.489, 488) (2), 
Regency Coinage, fi ller, 1938 (KM.505), two fi ller, 1930 
and 1940 (KM.506, 518.1) (2), ten fi ller, 1894 and 1918 
(KM.482, 496) (2), twenty fi ller, 1944 (KM.520), fi fty fi ller, 
1939 (KM.509), pengo, 1937 and 1944 (KM.510, 521) (2), 
two pengo, 1938, 1935 (2), 1936 and 1943 (KM.511, 513-
515, 522.1) (5), fi ve pengo, 1938, 1939 and 1943 (KM.516, 
517, 523) (3), Provisional Government, fi ve pengo, 1945 
(KM.525), First Republic, ten fi ller, 1950 (KM.530a), fi fty 
fi ller, 1948 (KM.536), two forint, 1946 (KM.533), fi ve forint, 
1946 (KM.534).   Very fi ne - FDC, mostly uncirculated, all in 
2x2 holders with KM numbers.  (34)  

 $800 

      

 2434* 
  Ionian Islands,   two lepta, 1819 (KM.31).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 2435* 
  Ionian Islands,   obol, 1819 (KM.32).   Very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 2436* 
  Ionian Islands,   two oboli, 1819 (KM.33).   Attractively 
toned, mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and rare in this 
condition.   

 $1,250 

      

 2437* 
  Ionian Islands,   one lepton, 1862 (KM.34).   Crimson mint 
red, toned, uncirculated.   

 $120 

      

 2438* 
  Ionian Islands,   thirty lepta, 1852 (KM.35).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $400 

      

 part

2439* 
  Iran,   Muzaffar al din Shah, fi ve kran or fi ve thousand dinars, 
AH 1320 (KM.976).   Extremely fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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 part

2440* 
  Iran,   Reza Shah, fi ve kran or fi ve thousand dinars, SH 1304 
(KM.1097), SH 1306 (KM.1106), SH 1311 (KM.1131).   Very 
fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2441* 
  Iran,   Reza Shah, fi ve rials, SH 1310.   Choice uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2442* 
  Islamic,   Fatamid, Ma'add al-Mu'izz li-Din Allah (A.H. 
341-365) (A.D. 953-975), gold dinar, (4.11 g), with central 
pellets, Misr mint, A.H. 361 = A.D. 971-972, (A.697.1, Nicol 
361).   Fine, with a wavy fl an.   

 $250 

   2443 
  Islamic,   Golden Horde (Juchid), fi rst period, temp, Batu, 
(624-654 A.H. - 1227-1256 A.D.) AE pul, citing al-Nasir 
and with inscription 'Life is short, so pursue it obediently' 
probably from the Bulghar mint, (A.P2018 [RR], Wilkes 
2017].   Very fi ne, very rare in descriptive packet.   

 $50 

   2444 
  Islamic,   Golden Horde (Juchid), fi rst period, AE pul, from 
Kosteshty Cyrlia region, Moldova, c.1300s, anonymous and 
undated, (A.-, Wilkes -); another of Tulun Beg third period 
(A.H. 773, A.D. 1371-1372), AE pul, struck at Saray al-
Jadida in 773, (A2047, Wilkes 2047) countermarked with 
'Zafi r' (Victory); another second - third period c.1300-1400, 
from Astrakhan mint reading Hajji Tarkhan, (cf.A.2030.1 
or G2063, cf.Wilkes 2032).   Very fi ne, fair, very fi ne, all rare 
in descriptive packets.  (3)  

 $120 

   2445 
  Islamic,   Golden Horde (Juchid), second and third periods, 
silver dirhem, Pulad Khan (810-813 A.H., A.D. 1407-1411), 
from the Hajji Tarkhan mint (A.2055, Wilkes 2056); others of 
Muhammad Uzbek Khan (712-742 A.H., A.D.1312-1341), 
silver dirhems, mostly Qrim mint, 715, 720 A.H., Saray mint 
722, 73[4] (2), 737 A.H., and another countermarked 'khan' 
(cf.A.2025, Wilkes 2027).   Fine - very fi ne, all scarce - rare 
in descriptive packets.  (8)  

 $200 

   2446 
  Islamic and Indian,   AE issues including, Artuqids of Mardin, 
Nasir al-Din, dirhams (2); Saffarid, Taj al Din, Jital; Kushan, 
Kanishka I, Ae unit.   Toned, fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously I.S.Wright in packets. 

   2447 
  Israel,   lira, 1961 (KM.34); fi ve lirot, 1972, 1973 (KM.69.1, 
75.1) (2); ten lirot, 1971 together with a pin badge 'Let My 
People Go', 1972 with star, 1972 (different issue), 1973 (2 
different), 1974 (KM.59.1, 61.1, 62, 70.1, 71, 77) (6); twenty 
fi ve lirot, 1975 (KM.80.1); 1, 5, 10, 25 agorot and half and 
one lira, 1973; also 25th Anniversary Medal, undated (1973), 
in silver (44.5mm), edge numbered 5826.   All except the fi rst 
and the minors in packs of issue, uncirculated.  (17)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection. 

   2448 
  Israel,   ten lirot, 1967, 1974, 1977 (KM.49, 78.1, 91.1) (3); 
twenty fi ve lirot, 1974, 1975 (2, different), 1976, 1977, 
1978 (KM.79.1, 80.1, 81, 85, 88, 94.2) (6); fi fty lirot, 1978 
(KM.92.1); also offi cial mint sets, 1971-1978 (8).   In packs 
of issue, uncirculated.  (18)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection. 

   2449 
  Israel,   collection of one prutah  through to half pound, 1949 
-1965, various issues and dates stored in packets with details 
recorded by Dr Shortland, also a Kofer Hayishuv, 5699 
(1939), emergency token also used as transportation token, 
made at Plitz, Holon.   Many uncirculated, overall, very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (37)  

 $50 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.
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 2450* 
  Italy,   Aquileia, Marquardo di Randeck, Patriarch, (1365-
1381), silver denaro (19mm, 0.79 g), obv. Eagle standing 
facing on helmet left, head left, with wings displayed, rev. 
facing bust of St. Hermagoras, wearing episcopal raiment, 
raising hand in benediction and holding sceptre; patriarchal 
coat-of-arms below; M-A across fi elds. (CNI VI 1; Bernardi 
57; Biaggi 182).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 2451* 
  Italy,   Aquileia, Antonio I Gaetani, Patriarch, (1394-1402). 
silver denaro (19mm, 0.79 g), obv. Patriarchal coat-of-arms, 
rev. voided large cross patt e; rosettes in quarters, (CNI VI 
-; Bernardi 64a; cf. Biaggi 190).   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 part

2452* 
  Italy,   Umberto I, copper two centesimi, 1898R, (KM.30), 
one centesimo 1900R, (KM.29); Vittorio Emanuelle III, 
two centesimi 1903R, 1912R (illustrated), (KM.38, 41); 
one centesimo 1904R, 1916R (KM.35, 40).   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated, a few with some mint bloom.  (6)  

 $50 

      

 2453* 
  Italy,   Vittorio Emanuele III, silver one lira, 1902R (KM.32).   
Brilliant, nearly uncirculated and scarce.   

 $150 

      

 2454* 
  Italy,   Papal States, Pius IX, four soldi, 1866 XXIR 
(KM.1374).   Traces of mint red, extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   2455 
  Japan,   Tenpo Mameita base silver bean gin money, Ansei, 
1859-1865, (13.01 g) (KM.C8.4a).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   2456 
  Japan,   Ansei, silver two bu (1859-1868) (KM.C.16a); Meiji, 
fi fty sen, Year 32 (1899) (KM.Y.25).   Extremely fi ne; very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

 Ex Warren Palmer Collection. 

   2457 
  Japan,   copper two sen, Meiji Year 14 (1881) (KM.Y.18,2), 
and silver fi fty sen, Meiji Year 39 (1906) (KM.Y.31).   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $70 

   2458 
  Japan,   twenty sen, Meiji year 3 (1870) (KM.Y.3); year 30 
(1897) (KM.Y.24).   Fine; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   2459 
  Japan,   Meiji, fi fty sen, Year 4 (1871) (KM.Y.4), Year 31 
(1898) (KM.Y.25).   Extremely fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  
(2)  

 $100 

   2460 
  Japan,   Meiji, one yen, Year 19 (1886) (KM.YA25.2), ten sen, 
Years 27 and 28 (1895, 6) (KM.23); Taisho, fi fty sen, Year 
44 (1911) (KM.31), ten sen, Year 45 (1912) (KM.30); silver 
bu, Tempo era (KM.C16).   Fine - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 
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 2461* 
  Japan,   Mutsuhito, mixed date part presentation set (1904) 
in fi tted case by Finnigans Ltd, Manchester; silver yen, Meiji, 
Year 22 (1889) (KM.A25.3); silver fi fty sen, Meiji, Year 36 
(1903) (KM.Y.  25); silver twenty sen, Meiji, Year 32 (1899); 
silver ten sen, Meiji, Year 35 (1902).  Toned, uncirculated 
and rare as such. (4)  

 $2,000 

 Ex Capes Dunn, Cheshire auction 12/09/2017 (lot 393). Case has places for 
ten coins, auction had seven out of ten, only the silver coins present now. 

   2462 
  Japan,   Taisho, yen, year 3 (1914) (KM.Y.38) (2), two sen 
year 9 (KM.Y18.1), one sen issues year 12 (KM.Y42) (2), 
fi ve rin, year 6 (KM.Y41); copper one rin year 16, KM.Y15).   
Silver yens are very fi ne - extremely fi ne, other coins very 
fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (7)  

 $200 

   2463 
  Lebanon,   half piastre to one livre, 1924-1969 period.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (39)  

 $100 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Spink Australia Sale (lots 1516 and 1517). 

     

   

 part

2464* 
  Libya,   Idris set of fi ve, one, two, fi ve milliemes, one and 
two piasse, 1952; set of three, one, fi ve and fi fty milliemes, 
1965; set of six, one, fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty and one hundred 
dirhams, 1979 (Bedouin series) (KM.1-7, 10, 18-23) 
AH1369; quarter and a half dirham (KM.26) AH1372 (bi-
metal).   Uncirculated.  (16)  

 $100 

      

 2465* 
  Liege,   Bishopric, silver patagon, 1663 (KM.80; Dav.4294).   
Blue grey tone, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $270 

     

   

 2466 *
  Luxembourg,   two and a half centimes, 1901 (KM.21); fi ve 
centimes, 1870 (KM.22.1).   Nearly uncirculated; extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 
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 2467* 
  Luxembourg,   bronze ten centimes, 1855A, 1870 (KM.23.2, 
.1).   Red and brown uncirculated; brown uncirculated.  (2)  

 $270 

   2468 
  Luxembourg,   five centimes, 1901, 1915, 1918, 1930; 
ten centimes, 1901, 1915, 1918, 1924, 1930; twenty fi ve 
centimes, 1916, 1922, 1938, 1947; fi fty centimes, 1930; one 
franc, 1939; fi ve and ten francs, 1929; twenty and fi fty francs, 
1946; one hundred francs, 1946, 1967, and 1964 (KM.25-
54).   Oxidised, very fi ne - choice uncirculated.  (22)  

 $350 

   2469 
  Luxembourg,   Charlotte, one hundred francs, 1963 (2), two 
hundred and fi fty francs, 1963 (KM52, 53); Denmark, fi ve 
kroner, 1964 (KM.853.1).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $80 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2470 
  Malaya,   George VI, silver twenty cents, 1943 (KM.5a).   
Uncirculated.   

 $60 
 In a slab by PCGS as MS64. 

   2471 
  Malaya,   George VI, twenty cents, 1939 (2), 1943, 1945 (2); 
ten cents, 1939, 1941 (2), 1943, 1945 (2); fi ve cents, 1939, 
1941 (2), 1941I (2), 1943 (3), 1945, also George V, cupro-
nickel issue, 1920 (2) (KM.3, 3a, 4, 4a, 5, 5a).   The last two 
fi ne, others extremely fi ne - choice uncirculated.  (22)  

 $150 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2472* 
  Malaya and British Borneo,   Elizabeth II, fi ve cents, 1961KN 
(KM.1).   Gem uncirculated and scarce thus.   

 $300 
 Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 114 (lot 4717). 

      

 2473* 
  Malta,   Emmanuel de Rohan M.M., two scudi, 1796 
(KM.343).   Ex mount, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2474 
  Malta,   Republic, silver pounds, 1972, 1973, 1977 and 1979 
(KM.12, 19, 45, 51) (4), proof set, 1976 (KM.PS2) and mint 
set, 1982 (KM.MS21).   Uncirculated - FDC, the sets in packs 
of issue.  (4 coins + 2 sets of 9 coins)  

 $400 

     

  

  

   

 part

2475* 
  Mauritius,   Queen Victoria, one cent, 1897 (KM.7), two 
cents, 1888, 1897 (KM.8); fi ve cents, 1878 and 1882H (en 
medaille) (KM.9).   Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $600 
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 2476* 
  Mauritius,   Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1886 (KM.10.1), 
twenty cents, 1883 (KM.11.1).   Extremely fi ne; very fi ne/good 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $240 

     

  

  

  

  

   

 part

2477* 
  Mauritius,   George V - Elizabeth II, one cent, 1947, 1949, 
1970, two cents, 1923, 1947, 1952; fi ve cents, 1917, 1945SA; 
ten cents, 1947, 1952; quarter rupees, 1938, 1946, 1951; half 
rupees, 1946, 1951, rupees, 1938, 1951; ten rupees, 1971 
(KM.31, 14, 18-31, 38).   The 1917 rare in red uncirculated, 
others very fi ne - uncirculated.  (18)  

 $800 

   2478 
  Medieval coins,   16th-17th century a few earlier base silver 
soldi, deniers etc.   Fair - very fi ne, one holed, several off 
centred.  (13)  

 $100 

      

 2479* 
  Mexico,   Charles IIII, eight reales, 1796FM, Mexico City 
Mint (KM.109).   Nearly very fi ne, countermarked with about 
twenty Chinese merchant chopmarks.   

 $100 

 Ex K.A.Hicks Collection, Noble Numismatics, Sale 107A (lot 2244). 

   2480 
  Mexico,   Charles IIII, eight reales, 1805TH, Mexico City 
Mint (KM.109), chopmarked; Republic, peso, 1927; twenty 
fi ve pesos, 1968 (2) (KM.479.1).   Fine; extremely fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

     

  

   

 part

2481* 
  Mexico,   Republic, one centavos, 1863SLP, 1883, 1898 
(KM.390.1, 392, 393); two centavos 1883 (KM.395); 
fi ve centavos 1867M, 1890Mo, 1882, 1903Cn, 1903Mo 
(KM.397, 398.7, 399, 400, 400.2); ten centavos 1869P, 
1887Mo, 1904Mo (KM.402.1, 403.7, 404.2) and twenty 
centavos 1903CnQ (KM.405).   Fine - uncirculated.  (13)  

 $200 



271

      

 2482* 
  Mombasa,   Imperial British East Africa Company, bronze 
pice, 1888, CM monogram (Calcutta Mint) (KM.1.2).   
Nearly full original mint red, uncirculated.   

 $150 

   2483 
  Monaco,   Rainier II, specimen set, 1982 (KM.SS6) and 
1995 (KM.SS7) and mint set, 2001 (euros) (KM.MS1).   
Uncirculated, in packs of issue, all scarce.  (3 sets)  

 $250 

     

  

  

   

 part

2484* 
  Montenegro,   Nicholas I, para, 1906 [illustrated] and 1914 
(KM.1, 16) (2), two para, 1908 [illustrated] and 1914 (KM.2, 
17) (2), ten para, 1906 and 1914 (KM.3, 18) (2), twenty 
para, 1908 and 1913 (KM.4, 19) (2), perper, 1909 (2, one 
illustrated) and 1914 (KM.5, 14) (3), two perpera, 1910 and 
1914 [illustrated] (KM.7, 20) (2); also, Croatia, Kingdom, 
two kune, 1941 (KM.2).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (14)  

 $500 

      

 2485* 
  Montenegro,   Nicholas I, fi ve perpera, 1914 (KM.15).   Toned, 
with much underlying brilliance, scratch in obverse fi eld, 
otherwise uncirculated.   

 $750 

   2486 
  Morocco,   Yusuf, mazunas, one, two, fi ve, 1330, fi ve, ten 
(both), 1340, fi ve dirhams, 1336 and ten dirhams 1331, 
French Protectorate, twenty-fi ve and fi fty centimes (1921 and 
1924), one franc (1921, 1924), Mohammed V, francs, one, 
1945, 1951; two, 1945, 1951; fi ve AH, 1352, 1365, 1372; 
ten AH, 1352, 1366, 1371; twenty, 1347, 1366, 1371; fi fty 
AH, 1371, one and two hundred AH, 1372 (KM. 26-29.2, 
32-39, 41-53).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (30)  

 $320 

     

  

   

 part

2487* 
  Mozambique,   one real, 1857 (KM.24), two reis 1853 
(KM.25), twenty reis 1820 (KM.18), forty reis 1820 
(KM.19), eighty reis 1820 (KM.20), ten reis 1853 (Portugal 
KM.481).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $240 
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 part

2488* 
  Mozambique,   centavos, ten, 1936, 1942 (2), 1960, twenty, 
1936, 1941, 1949, 1961, 1974, fi fty, 1936, 1945, 1950 (2), 
1957 (2), 1973; escudos, one, 1936 (2, one ex Coincraft 
£100), 1945 (2), 1950, 1962; two and a half, 1950, 1973, 
fi ve 1935, 1949, 1960 (2), 1973, ten, 1936, 1938, 1960, 
1966, 1970, twenty, 1960, 1966, 1971 (KM.63-89).   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (38)  

 $800 

    

2489* 
  Muscat and Oman,   Sultanate, Faisal bin Turkee, one twelfth 
anna, AH1311 (KM.1).   Toned, very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 


